

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BLACK LIVES MATTER D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1469 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’
OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	3
I. Overview of Alleged Events.....	3
II. Plaintiffs and Their Alleged Injuries.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
I. Dismissal Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) for Lack of Jurisdiction.....	7
II. Dismissal Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek Prospective Injunctive Relief.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Seek Only To Enjoin Future Government Conduct.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Intentions To Engage In Future Demonstrations Do Not Confer Standing.....	12

C. Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege Any Change to Longstanding Policy or Practice for Law Enforcement’s Response to Demonstration Activities in Lafayette Square.....14

D. Plaintiffs’ Subjective Allegations of a Chilling Effect Do Not Confer Standing.17

E. The Alleged Effects on BLMDC’s Organizational Interests Are Insufficient to Confer Standing.19

II. Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1985(3) and 1986 Warrant Dismissal.....22

A. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Sections 1985(3) and 1986.....23

B. Section 1985 Does Not Authorize Courts to Award Injunctive Relief.....24

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Sufficient Conspiracy Claim.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acorn v. City of Philadelphia</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-4312, 2004 WL 1012693 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2004)	16
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	8
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20-21
<i>Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 15, 26
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8-9, 25-26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 6
<i>Brady v. Livingood</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2004)	25
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 78 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Bush v. Butler</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007)	25-26
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010)	10, 16-17
<i>Cigar Assoc. of Am. v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)	21

**City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 10-14, 22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 22

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

Curley v. Village of Suffern,
 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 19

Curran v. Holder,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

Davis v. Dep’t of Justice,
 204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Debrew v. Atwood,
 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Elend v. Basham,
 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Estate of Phillips v. District of Columbia,
 257 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2003) 25

Fair Emp. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11, 19-20

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 10, 23

Fletcher v. District of Columbia,
 481 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2007) 23

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’l Servs.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 11, 20

Gilbert v. DaGrossa,
 756 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 2

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 8

Hasse v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

Hatfill v. Ashcroft,
404 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2005) 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 20

Hohri v. United States,
782 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 24

Hollingsworth v. Duff,
444 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) 8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 20

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) 21-22

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

Jackson v. Donovan,
844 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2012) 24

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 2, 23

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 8

**Laird v. Tatum*,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 17-18

Lopez v. City of Rogers,
Civ. A. No. 01-5061, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14570 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 8, 2003) 15

Loumiet v. United States,
828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Melton v. Dist. Of Columbia,
85 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015) 26

Moss v. U.S. Secret Service,
Civ. A. No. 06-3045, 2007 WL 2915608 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2007) 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Nat’l Congress for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York,
75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 15

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 19-20

**O’Shea v. Littleton*,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 10-11, 13, 17

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) 22

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 20

Thomas v. News World Commc’ns,
681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988) 27

Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons,
286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 19

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

Tulare County v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15

United States ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer,
778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 23

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 23

United States v. Timmons,
672 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 24

United Transp. Union v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir.1989) 13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11, 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 11

Zhu v. Gonzales,
Civ. A. No. 04-1408 (RMC), 2006 WL 1274767 (D.D.C. May 8, 2006)..... 24

UNITED STATES CODE

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....2, 7, 9, 23-24, 26-27

42 U.S.C. § 1986.....2, 7, 9, 23-24, 27
